Flood Warning Info - River Severn at Sandhurst and Maisemore

Area Description

River Severn at Sandhurst and Maisemore including Walham and Severnside Farm.
This is a Flood Warning Area. For this area, you may receive Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote for your Home or Business
There are no Flood Warnings currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Warning

The red highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Warning.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Warning History

Number of historic Flood Warnings that have previously been recorded for this area:
We can provide a Flood Insurance Quote for properties in the Gloucester area

Historical Flood Warning Messages for this Area

  • We have only been collating detailed flood messages since May 2017.
  • Each Flood Warning may have multiple updates. The messages listed below may therefore be greater than the number of alerts detailed in the Flood Warning table above.

Flood Warning issued on 14 Mar 2020 09:52
River Severn
High tides throughout this week combined with further rain over the weekend are likely to keep river levels elevated. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may need to be closed. Tidal peaks: Gloucester peaked at 3.78m at 12:30am on Saturday 14/03/20, and is expected to peak again between 3.4 to 3.6m at 1pm on 14/03/20; Sandhurst peaked at 3.85m at 12:30am on Saturday 14/03/20, and is expected to peak again between 3.7 to 3.8m at 1:15pm on 14/03/20. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated by 6pm on Saturday 14/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 14 Mar 2020 00:57
River Severn
High tides throughout this week combined with further rain over the weekend are likely to keep river levels elevated. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may need to be closed. Tidal peaks: Gloucester peaked at 3.56m at 12:30am on Saturday 14/03/20, and is expected to peak again between 3.4 to 3.6m at 1pm on 14/03/20; Sandhurst peaked at 3.82m at 12:30am on Saturday 14/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.5 to 3.7m at 1:15pm on 14/03/20. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated by 10am on Saturday 14/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 13 Mar 2020 13:21
River Severn
High tides throughout this week combined with further rain over the weekend are likely to keep river levels elevated. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may need to be closed. Tidal peaks: Gloucester peaked at 3.78m at midday on Friday, 13/03/20 and is expected to peak again between 3.5 and 3.7m at midnight on 14/03/20; Sandhurst peaked at 3.85m at midday on Friday,13/03/20 and is expected to peak between 3.5 to 3.8 at midnight on 14/03/20. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated by 2am on Saturday 14/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 13 Mar 2020 00:56
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Gloucester peaked at 3.88m at midnight 12/03/20, and is expected to peak again between 3.7 and 3.9m at midday on 13/03/20. Sandhurst peaked at 3.91m at midnight on 12/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.7 to 4m at 12:15pm on 13/03/20. High tides are expected until Saturday 14/03/20. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated at 1:30pm on Friday 13 March 2020 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 12 Mar 2020 13:26
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Gloucester peaked at 3.96m at 11AM on 12/03/20, and is expected to peak again between 3.8 to 4m at 11:30pm on 12/03/20. Sandhurst peaked at 3.95m at 11.15am on 12/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.8 to 4m at 11:30pm on 12/03/20. High tides are expected until Saturday 14/03/20. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated by 1am on Friday 13/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 12 Mar 2020 00:41
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Gloucester peaked at 3.97m at 11.15pm on 11/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.8 to 4m at 11:30am on 12/03/20. Sandhurst peaked at 3.96m at 11.30pm on 11/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.8 to 4m at 11:45am on 12/03/20. High tides are expected until Saturday 14/03/20. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated by 1pm on Thursday 12/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 11 Mar 2020 18:48
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. A417 Over to Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Sandhurst peaked at 3.92m at 11am on 11/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.9 to 4.1 m at 11:30pm on 11/03/20. Gloucester peaked at 3.91m at 10:45am on 11/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.9 to 4.1m at 10:20pm on 11/03/20. High tides are expected until Saturday 14/03/20. Underlying river levels are currently falling between tides. However, further rain is forecast over the next few days which may cause levels to rise again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated by 1am on Thursday 12/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 11 Mar 2020 12:22
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. A417 Over to Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Sandhurst peaked at 3.92m at 10:45am on 11/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.8 and 4.0m at 11pm on Wednesday 11/03/20. Gloucester peaked at 3.90m at 10:45am on 11/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.8 and 4.1m at 10:45pm on Wednesday 11/03/20. High tides are expected until Saturday 14/03/20. Underlying river levels are currently falling between tides. However, further rain is forecast over the next few days which may cause levels to rise again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. This message will be updated by 1am on Thursday 12/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 10 Mar 2020 23:02
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. A417 Over to Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Sandhurst peaked at 3.82m at 10:30pm on 10/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.8 and 4.0m at 10:30am on 11/03/20. Gloucester peaked at 3.76m at 10:30pm on 10/03/20, and is expected to peak between 3.8 and 4.0m at 10:30am on 11/03/20. High tides are expected until Saturday 14/03/20. Underlying river levels are currently falling between tides. However, further rain is forecast over the next few days which may cause levels to rise again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by midday on 11/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 10 Mar 2020 10:53
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst river gauge due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. A417 Over to Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Sandhurst peaked at 3.8m at 10am on 10/03/20, and is expected to peak again at 3.7 to 4.0m at 10:15pm on Tuesday 10/03/20. Gloucester peaked at 3.74m at 10am on 10/03/20, and is expected to peak again at 3.6 to 3.9m at 10pm on Tuesday 10/03/20. The period of high tides is expected until Saturday 14/03/20. Underlying river levels are currently falling between tides. However, further rain is forecast over the next few days which may cause levels to rise again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 11:30pm on Tuesday 10/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 9 Mar 2020 22:51
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst river gauge due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. A417 Over to Maisemore may need to be closed. Peaks: Sandhurst peaked at 3.78m at 9:45pm on 09/03/20, and is expected to peak again at 3.8 to 4.0m at 9:45am on Tuesday 10/03/20. Gloucester peaked 3.68m at 9:45pm on 09/03/20 and is expected to peak again at 3.7 to 3.9m at 9:30am on Tuesday 10/03/20. The period of high tides is expected until Saturday 14/03/20. Underlying river levels are currently falling between tides. However, further rain is forecast over the next few days which may cause levels to rise again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 11am on Tuesday 10/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 9 Mar 2020 18:16
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst river gauge due to high tides. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane, as well as Base Lane, Sandhurst. A417 Over to Maisemore may need to be closed. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 3.5 to 3.7m at 9:45pm on 09/03/20 and 3.6 to 3.8m at 9:45am Tuesday, 10/03/20. Gloucester 3.4 to 3.6m at 9:30pm on 09/03/20 and 3.5 to 3.7m at 9:30am Tuesday, 10/03/20. High tides are expected for the next 5 days. Underlying river levels are currently falling between tides. However, further rain is forecast over the next few days which may cause levels to rise. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 11:30pm, Monday 09/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 5 Mar 2020 15:50
River Severn
River levels remain high but are falling slowly at the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst Lane and Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Peak levels at the Sandhurst and Gloucester gauges occurred on Sunday, 01/03/20. Further rain is forecast over the next few days. Consequently, we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying land near rivers and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 9am on Friday, 06/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 5 Mar 2020 07:22
River Severn
River levels remain high but are falling slowly at both the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst Lane and Base Lane, Sandhurst. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Peak levels at the Sandhurst and Gloucester gauges occurred on Sunday, 01/03/20. Further rain is forecast over the next few days. Consequently, we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying land near rivers and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 5pm on Thursday, 05/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Mar 2020 20:25
River Severn
River levels remain high but are falling slowly at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Peak levels at the Sandhurst and Gloucester gauges occurred on Sunday, 01/03/20. Further rain is forecast over the next few days. Consequently, we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying land near rivers and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 8am on Thursday, 05/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Mar 2020 08:00
River Severn
River levels remain high but are falling slowly at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. A peak level at the Sandhurst gauge of 4.59m and at the Gloucester gauge of 4.18m occurred on Sunday, 01/03/20. Further rain is forecast over the next few days. Consequently, we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying land near rivers and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 9pm on Wednesday, 04/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Mar 2020 00:03
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. A peak level at the Sandhurst gauge of 4.59m and at the Gloucester gauge of 4.18m occurred on Sunday, 01/03/20. Further rain is forecast over the next few days. Consequently, we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying land near rivers and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 9am on Wednesday, 04/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Mar 2020 16:55
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Peaks: On Sunday 01/03/20, river levels at the Sandhurst gauge peaked at 4.59m and at the Gloucester gauge peaked at 4.18m. Further rain is forecast over the next few days. Consequently, we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying land near rivers and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 00:30 on Wednesday, 04/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Mar 2020 08:47
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Levels at the Sandhurst and Gloucester gauges peaked on Sunday, 01/03/20 and are predicted to remain high and steady for the next few days. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 17:00 on Tuesday, 03/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Mar 2020 00:00
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Levels at the Sandhurst and Gloucester gauges peaked on Sunday, 01/03/20 and are predicted to remain high and steady for the next few days. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 9am on Tuesday, 03/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Mar 2020 16:58
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Levels at the Sandhurst and Gloucester gauges are predicted to remain steady to tuesday 03/03/20. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 2am on Tuesday, 03/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Mar 2020 09:02
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. At the Sandhurst gauge a predicted peak of 4.5 to 4.6m is expected today, 02/03/20. At the Gloucester gauge a predicted peak of 4.1 to 4.2 m is expected today, 02/03/20. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 5 pm on Monday, 02/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Mar 2020 19:16
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. River levels are expected to remain elevated around 4.6m at the Sandhurst gauge, and at the Gloucester gauge, 4.2m, into Monday 02/03/20. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next 24 hours. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 9am on Monday, 02/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Mar 2020 09:30
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Levels at Sandhurst are expected to remain steady over the next 24 hours with expected levels between 4.1 and 4.3m. A peak of 4.1 to 4.2m is predicted at Gloucester on Sunday, 01/03/20. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next 24 hours. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 8pm on Sunday, 01/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Mar 2020 01:57
River Severn
River levels remain high at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Levels at Sandhurst are expected to remain steady over the next 24 hours with expected levels between 4.5 and 4.6m. A peak of 4.1 to 4.3m is predicted at Gloucester on Sunday afternoon, 01/03/20. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next 24 hours. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 10am on Sunday, 01/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Feb 2020 18:07
River Severn
River levels are steady at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. The river will remain steady over the next 24 hours. With expected levels between 4.5 & 4.6m at Sandhurst and 4.1 & 4.2m at Gloucester. Further scattered showers are forecast over the next 24 hours. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 3am on Sunday, 01/03/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Feb 2020 09:12
River Severn
River levels remain high but steady at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding continues. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Sandhurst peaked at 4.58m on Friday, 28/02/20 and Gloucester is predicted to peak between 4.1 and 4.2m today, Saturday 29/02/20. Further rainfall is forecast over the weekend. Consequently, we expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 6pm on Saturday, 29/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Feb 2020 01:35
River Severn
River levels are steady at both the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Sandhurst peaked at 4.58m on Friday, 28/02/20 and a peak at Gloucester of between 4.1 to 4.2m is expected on Saturday, 29/02/20. As a result of further rainfall overnight into Saturday, 29/02/20, we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 10am on Saturday, 29/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Feb 2020 17:57
River Severn
River levels are steady at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Sandhurst is predicted to peak at 4.5 to 4.6m and Gloucester at 4.1 to 4.2m early this evening, Friday, 28/02/20. Further rainfall is forecast on Friday and Saturday, this is likely to cause river levels to rise again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 2am on Saturday, 29/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Feb 2020 09:33
River Severn
River levels are rising slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.6 to 4.7m this morning, Friday 28/02/2020; Gloucester 4.1 to 4.2m this morning, Friday 28/02/2020. These are slightly lower than the peak levels last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, and we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 6pm on Friday, 28/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Feb 2020 01:47
River Severn
River levels are rising slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks on Friday,28/02/20 are: Sandhurst 4.6 to 4.7m; Gloucester 4.1 to 4.2m. These are slightly lower than the peak levels last week. Further rainfall is forecast on Friday and Saturday, which may cause river levels to rise again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 10am on Friday, 28/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Feb 2020 17:54
River Severn
River levels are rising slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.6 to 4.7m tomorrow morning, Friday 28/02/2020; Gloucester 4.1 to 4.2m tomorrow morning, Friday 28/02/2020. These are slightly lower than the peak levels last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, and we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 2am on Friday, 28/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Feb 2020 09:36
River Severn
River levels are rising slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.4 to 4.7m on Friday, 28/02/2020; Gloucester 4.0 to 4.3m on Friday, 28/02/2020. These are slightly lower than the peak levels last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, and we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 6pm on Thursday, 27/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Feb 2020 01:30
River Severn
River levels are rising slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.4 to 4.7m on Friday, 28/02/2020; Gloucester 4.0 to 4.3m on Friday, 28/02/2020. These are slightly lower than the peak levels last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, and we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 10am on Thursday, 27/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Feb 2020 17:46
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.4 to 4.7m on Thursday, 27/02/2020. Gloucester 3.8 to 4.1m on Thursday night, 27/02/2020. These predicted peaks are slightly lower than levels seen last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, and we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 2am on Thursday, 27/02/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Feb 2020 07:51
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.2 to 4.5m on Thursday 27/02/2020. Gloucester 3.8 to 4.1m on Thursday 27/02/2020. These predicted peaks are slightly lower than levels seen last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, and we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 6pm on Wednesday 26/02/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Feb 2020 01:43
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.3 to 4.5m on Thursday 27/02/2020. Gloucester 3.8 to 4.1m on Thursday 27/02/2020. These predicted peaks are lower than levels seen last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, and we expect river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 10am on Wednesday 26/02/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 25 Feb 2020 17:30
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.3 to 4.5m on Thursday 27/02/2020. Gloucester 3.8 to 4m on Thursday 27/02/2020. These will be similar levels to those seen last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, which may cause river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 2am on Wednesday 26/02/2020, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 25 Feb 2020 09:18
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.3 to 4.5m on Thursday 27/02/20; Gloucester 3.8 to 4m on Thursday 27/02/20. These will be similar levels to those seen last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days, which may cause river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 6pm on Tuesday, 25/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 25 Feb 2020 01:35
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.2 to 4.6m on Thursday 27/02/20; Gloucester 4 to 4.4m on Friday 28/02/2020. These will be similar levels to those seen last week. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days which may cause river levels to remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and clearing weed screens. This message will be updated by 10am on Tuesday, 25/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 24 Feb 2020 17:48
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks of between 4.1 and 4.5m at Sandhurst, and of between 4.0 and 4.4m at Gloucester are expected on Friday 28/02/2020. These will be similar to those seen last week. In addition, high tides are causing river levels to fluctuate. The next high tides will be approximately 10.40pm today. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days which may cause river levels to remain high for the rest of the week. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 2am on Tuesday, the 25/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 24 Feb 2020 16:49
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks of between 4.1 and 4.5m at Sandhurst, and of between 4.0 and 4.4m at Gloucester are expected on Friday 28/02/2020. These will be similar to those seen last week. In addition, high tides are causing river levels to fluctuate. The next high tides will be approximately 10.40pm today. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days which may cause river levels to remain high for the rest of the week. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 2am on Tuesday, the 25/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 24 Feb 2020 09:59
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks of between 4.1 and 4.6m at Sandhurst and between 3.9 and 4.3m at Gloucester are expected on Thursday 27/02/2020. These will be slightly lower to those seen last week. In addition, high tides are causing river levels to fluctuate. The next high tides will be approximately 10.20am and 10.40pm today. The forecast is unsettled for the next few days which may cause river levels to remain high for the rest of the week. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 6pm on Monday, the 24/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 24 Feb 2020 01:18
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore is closed due to flooding. A predicted peak of between 4.5 and 5.0m is expected at Sandhurst river gauge on Thursday 27/02/2020. A predicted peak of between 4.2 and 4.6m is expected at the Gloucester river gauge overnight Thursday into Friday, the 28/02/20. These will be similar to those seen last week. Further rainfall is forecast over the next 12 hours which may cause river levels to remain high for the rest of the week. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 10am on Monday 24/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 23 Feb 2020 20:53
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore is closed due to flooding. A predicted peak of between 4.5 and 5.0m is expected at Sandhurst river gauge on Thursday 27/02/2020. A predicted peak of between 4.2 and 4.6m is expected at the Gloucester river gauge on Thursday 27/02/2020. Further rainfall is forecast over the next 12 hours, and as a result we expect river levels to rise. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 2am on Monday 24/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 23 Feb 2020 08:21
River Severn
River levels remain high, but are falling slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may be affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also be flooding. The A417 between Over and Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels peaked at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges on Thursday 20/02/20. However, further rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours, and as a result we expect river levels to start rising again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 9pm on Sunday, 23/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 22 Feb 2020 20:35
River Severn
River levels remain high, but are falling slowly at the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels have peaked at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges on Thursday 20/02/20. Further rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours, as a result we expect river levels to start rising again. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 9pm on Saturday, 22/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 22 Feb 2020 09:12
River Severn
River levels remain high but are falling slowly at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels have peaked at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 9pm on Saturday, 22/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 22 Feb 2020 01:42
River Severn
River levels have peaked but remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels have peaked at the Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 10am on Saturday, 22/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 21 Feb 2020 17:43
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels have peaked at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 2am on Saturday, 22/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 21 Feb 2020 09:14
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels have peaked at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 6pm on Friday, 21/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 21 Feb 2020 00:39
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels have peaked at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 10am on Friday, 21/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 20 Feb 2020 17:48
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels peaked at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges . We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 2am on Friday, 21/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 20 Feb 2020 08:28
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels are peaking at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 6pm on Thursday, 20/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 20 Feb 2020 01:31
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. River levels are peaking at Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 10am on Thursday, 20/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 19 Feb 2020 17:43
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks at: Sandhurst river gauge of between 4.7 to 5m are expected Wednesday evening 19/02/20. Gloucester river gauge of between 4.4 to 4.5m are expected Wednesday evening 19/02/20. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 3 am on Thursday, 20/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 19 Feb 2020 09:30
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of recent heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected to continue. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks at: Sandhurst river gauge of between 4.7 to 5m is expected this morning, Wednesday 19/02/20. Gloucester river gauge of between 4.4 to 4.5m is expected today, Wednesday 19/02/20. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. Further rainfall is expected over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 6pm on Wednesday, 19/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 19 Feb 2020 02:40
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of recent heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks at: Sandhurst river gauge of between 4.7 to 5m is expected Wednesday morning, 19/02/20. Gloucester river gauge of between 4.4 to 4.5m is expected Wednesday morning, 19/02/20. Scattered showers are expected over the next 24 hours with further prolonged rainfall forecast from midday on Wednesday, 19/02/20. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 10am on Wednesday, 19/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 18 Feb 2020 17:33
River Severn
This warning has been re-issued due to revised predicted peaks for Gloucester Docks. River levels are rising at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of recent heavy rainfall. Flooding is expected. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted peaks at: Sandhurst river gauge is between 4.7 to 5m Wednesday morning, Gloucester river gauge is between 4.3 to 4.5m Wednesday morning. Scattered showers are expected over the next 24 hours with further prolonged rainfall forecast from midday on Wednesday, 19/02/20. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. This message will be updated by 3am on Wednesday, 19/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 18 Feb 2020 10:49
River Severn
This warning has been re-issued due to revised predicted peaks for Gloucester Docks. River levels are rising at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of recent heavy rainfall. Flooding is possible. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 Over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks for Tuesday, 18/02/20:- Sandhurst 4.5 to 5m Gloucester 4.2 to 4.5m Scattered showers are expected over the next 24 hours with further prolonged rainfall forecast from midday on Wednesday, 19/02/20. We expect river levels to remain high for the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. Be prepared to move possessions and valuables off the ground or to safety and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 6pm on 18/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 18 Feb 2020 02:34
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of heavy rainfall. Flooding is possible. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 Over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 4.5m to 5m Tuesday, 18/02/20. Gloucester 3.8m to 4.2m Tuesday, 18/02/20. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. Be prepared to move possessions and valuables off the ground or to safety and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 10am on 18/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 17 Feb 2020 18:55
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of Storm Dennis. Flooding is possible from Tuesday, 18/02/20. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 Over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 4.5m to 5m Tuesday, 18/02/20. Gloucester 3.9m to 4.4m Tuesday, 18/02/202. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. Be prepared to move possessions and valuables off the ground or to safety and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 3am on 18/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 17 Feb 2020 18:28
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Sandhurst river gauge as a result of Storm Dennis. Flooding is possible from Tuesday, 18/02/20. Flooding may affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. Base Lane, Sandhurst may also flood. A417 Over to Maisemore is closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 4.5m to 5m Tuesday, 18/02/20. Gloucester 3.8m to 4.2m Tuesday, 18/02/202. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences and liaising with emergency services. Be prepared to move possessions and valuables off the ground or to safety and avoid contact with flood water. This message will be updated by 3am on 18/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 14 Feb 2020 12:40
River Severn
River levels are forecast to remain high at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted overnight tidal peaks: Gloucester 3.4 to 3.6m at 1pm on 14/02/2020 Sandhurst 3.7 to 3.9m at 1pm on 14/02/2020 We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 9pm 14/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 13 Feb 2020 20:27
River Severn
River levels are forecast to remain high at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted overnight tidal peaks: Gloucester 3.4 to 3.6m at 1am on 14/02/2020 Sandhurst 3.7 to 3.9m at 1am on 14/02/2020 We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 2pm on 14/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 13 Feb 2020 12:49
River Severn
River levels are forecast to remain high at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted overnight tidal peaks: Gloucester 3.3 to 3.7m at 1am on 14/02/2020 Sandhurst 3.6 to 4m at 1am on 14/02/2020 We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 9pm on 13/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 12 Feb 2020 21:35
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks overnight:- Sandhurst 3.7 m to 3.9 m at 00:15 am on the 13/02/20, Gloucester 3.7 m to 3.9 m at midnight on the 12/02/20. Predicted Peaks tomorrow lunchtime, 13/02/20. Sandhurst 3.8 to 4m at 12:30 pm, 13/02/20 Gloucester 3.8 to 4m at midday, 13/02/20. We expect river levels to peak on the high tide at midnight at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 1 pm on 13/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 12 Feb 2020 12:40
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is possible on the high tide at 11:45pm on the 12/02/20. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.7 m to 3.9 m at 00:15 am on the 13/02/20, Gloucester 3.7 m to 3.9 m at midnight on the 12/02/20. We expect river levels to peak on the high tide at midnight at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 1 am on 13/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 12 Feb 2020 00:11
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is possible on the high tide at 12:00 on the 12/02/20. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Gloucester 3.7 to 4m at 12:00. Sandhurst 3.8 to 4m at 12:15. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 13:30 on 12/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 11 Feb 2020 17:46
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is possible on the high tide at 11:45pm on the 11/02/20. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.9m to 4m at 11:50pm on the 11/02/20, Gloucester 3.8m to 4m at 11:45pm on the 11/02/20. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 1am on 12/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 11 Feb 2020 12:48
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is possible on the high tide at 11:45pm on the 11/02/20. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.8m to 3.9m at 11:50pm on the 11/02/20, Gloucester 3.6m to 3.9m at 11:45pm on the 11/02/20. We expect river levels to peak on the high tide at 11:45pm at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 12am on 12/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 11 Feb 2020 06:37
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of high spring tides coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is possible on the high tides at 10:45am and 11:15pm on 11/02/20. Flooding could affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.6m to 3.9m at 10:50am on 11/02/20, Gloucester 3.6m to 3.8m at 10:45am on 11/02/20. We expect river levels to peak on the high tide at 10:45am at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 1pm on 11/02/20, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Nov 2019 22:36
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester and Sandhurst River gauges as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be affected by flooding. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. At Sandhurst a peak level of 3.70m occured at this evening’s high tide. A peak level of 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur Thursday morning between 8:30 and 9am. At Gloucester a peak level of 3.63m occured at this evening’s high tide. A peak level of 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur Thursday morning between 8:30 and 9am. We are closely monitoring the situation. This message will be updated by 11:00am on Thursday 28/11/19, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Nov 2019 12:45
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester and Sandhurst River gauges as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be affected by flooding. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. At Sandhurst a peak level of 3.75 metres occured at this morning’s high tide. A peak level of 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur Wednesday evening between 10 and 10:30pm. At Gloucester a peak level of 3.68 metres occured at this morning’s high tide. A peak level of 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur Wednesday evening between 10 and 10:30pm. We are closely monitoring the situation. This message will be updated by 11:30pm on Wednesday 27/11/19, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Nov 2019 11:10
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester and Sandhurst River gauges as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. At Sandhurst a peak level of 3.75 metres occured at this morning’s high tide. A peak level of 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur Wednesday evening between 10 and 10:30pm. At Gloucester a peak level of 3.68 metres occured at this morning’s high tide. A peak level of 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur Wednesday evening between 10 and 10:30pm. We are closely monitoring the situation. This message will be updated by 11:30pm on Wednesday 27/11/19, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Nov 2019 22:23
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester and Sandhurst River gauges as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be affected by flooding. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. At Sandhurst a peak level of 3.71 metres occured at this evening’s high tide. A peak level of 3.7 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur Wednesday morning around 9am. At Gloucester a peak level of 3.62 metres occured at this evening’s high tide. A peak level of 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur Wednesday morning around 9am. We are closely monitoring the situation. This message will be updated by 11am on Wednesday 27/11/19, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Nov 2019 14:51
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester and Sandhurst River gauges as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be affected by flooding. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. At Sandhurst a peak level of between 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur at this evenings high tides around 9.30pm. A peak level of 3.7 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur Wednesday morning around 9.45am. At Gloucester a peak level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at this evenings high tides around 9.30pm. A peak level of 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur Wednesday morning around 9.45am. This message will be updated by 11pm or if the situation changes. We are closely monitoring the situation.


Flood Warning issued on 20 Nov 2019 15:22
River Severn
River levels are high but falling at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Consequently, flooding is expected to continue. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. On Monday morning, 18/11/19 Sandhurst peaked at 4.45m and Gloucester peaked at 4.08m. No further significant rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 10am on Thursday 21/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 20 Nov 2019 08:13
River Severn
River levels are high but falling slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Consequently, flooding is expected to continue. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Peaks: On Monday morning, 18/11/19 Sandhurst peaked at 4.45m and Gloucester peaked at 4.08m. No further significant rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 4pm Wednesday 20/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 19 Nov 2019 15:36
River Severn
River levels are high but falling slowly at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges. Consequently, flooding is expected to continue. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Peaks: On Monday morning, 18/11/19 Sandhurst peaked at 4.45m and Gloucester peaked at 4.08m. No further significant rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 10am Wednesday 20/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 19 Nov 2019 08:45
River Severn
River levels peaked at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges and will remain high. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Sandhurst peaked at 4.45m Monday, Gloucester peaked at 4.08m Monday morning. No further significant rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours. However, river levels will remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 4pm Tuesday 19/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 18 Nov 2019 15:23
River Severn
River levels peaked at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges and will remain high. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Sandhurst peaked at 4.45m Monday, Gloucester peaked at 4.08m Monday morning. No further significant rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours. However, river levels will remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 10am Tuesday 19/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 18 Nov 2019 09:37
River Severn
River levels are peaking at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges and will remain high. There are no longer any significant tidal impacts forecast. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Sandhurst is peaking at 4.45m, Gloucester is peaking at 4.1m this morning. No further significant rainfall is expected over the next 24 hours, however river levels will remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 4pm today 18/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 18 Nov 2019 02:55
River Severn
River levels are peaking at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges and will remain high. There are no longer any significant tidal impacts forecast. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. The predicted peaks at Sandhurst of 4.4 to 4.5m and at Gloucester of 4.1 to 4.2m were expected last night, Sunday 17/11/19. No further significant rainfall is expected over the next few days but river levels will remain high. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 1pm today 18/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 17 Nov 2019 18:42
River Severn
River levels are rising at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges as a result of recent heavy rain. There are no longer any significant tidal impacts forecast. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.4 to 4.5m overnight tonight, Sunday 17/11/19 Gloucester 4.1 to 4.3m tomorrow afternoon, Monday 18/11/19 We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 6am Monday 18/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 17 Nov 2019 13:24
River Severn
River levels are rising at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges as a result of recent heavy rain. There are no longer any significant tidal impacts forecast. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.2 to 4.4m at midday today, Sunday 17/11/19 Gloucester 4.2 to 4.4m overnight tonight, Sunday 17/11/19 We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 8pm Sunday 17/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 17 Nov 2019 09:54
River Severn
River levels are rising at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges as a result of recent heavy rain. There are no longer any significant tidal impacts forecast. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. Predicted peaks: Sandhurst 4.2 to 4.4m at midday today, Sunday 17/11/19 Gloucester 4.2 to 4.4m overnight tonight, Sunday 17/11/19 We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 2pm Sunday 17/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 17 Nov 2019 03:38
River Severn
River levels are rising at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges as a result of recent heavy rain. There are no longer any significant tidal impacts forecast. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. River levels are expected to peak between 4.3 and 4.5m at Sandhurst and between 4.0 and 4.2m at Gloucester on Sunday morning 17/11/19. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 10am Sunday 17/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 16 Nov 2019 20:29
River Severn
River levels are rising at the Sandhurst and Gloucester river gauges as a result of recent heavy rain. There are no longer any significant tidal impacts forecast. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. The A417 Over to Maisemore and low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst may be affected. River levels are expected to peak between 4.3 and 4.5m at Sandhurst and between 4.0 and 4.2m at Gloucester on Sunday morning, 17/11/19. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 6am Sunday 17/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 16 Nov 2019 12:45
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, Sandhurst and Sandhurst Lane. A417 Over to Maisemore (fluvial and tidal). Low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst. At Sandhurst, a peak level of 3.7m occurred Friday night. At Gloucester peak tide ranges of 3.4m occurred Friday night. We expect underlying river levels to continue to rise over the next few days at both locations as further water moves down the catchment. Subsequently, river levels are expected to peak between 4.3 and 4.5m at Sandhurst and between 4.0 and 4.2m at Gloucester by Sunday morning, 17/11/19. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 8pm Saturday 16/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 16 Nov 2019 08:07
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. A417 Over to Maisemore (fluvial and tidal). Low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst. At Sandhurst, a peak level of 3.7m occurred Friday night. At Gloucester peak tide ranges of 3.4m occurred Friday night. We expect underlying river levels to continue to rise over the next few days at both locations as further water moves down the catchment. Subsequently, river levels are expected to peak between 4.3 and 4.5m at Sandhurst and between 4.0 and 4.2m at Gloucester by Sunday morning, 17/11/19. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 2pm Saturday 16/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 16 Nov 2019 04:32
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. A417 Over to Maisemore (fluvial and tidal). Low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst. At Sandhurst, a peak level of 3.7m occurred Friday night. At Gloucester peak tide ranges of 3.4m occurred Friday night. We expect underlying river levels to continue to rise over the next few days at both locations as further water moves down the catchment. Subsequently, river levels are expected to peak between 4.3 and 4.5m at Sandhurst and between 4.0 and 4.2m at Gloucester by Sunday morning, 17/11/19. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 10am Saturday 16/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 15 Nov 2019 20:02
River Severn
River levels are rising at the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester from today, 15/11/19. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. A417 Over to Maisemore (fluvial and tidal). Low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Predicted tidal peaks for midnight tonight 15/11/19 into Saturday 16/11/19: Sandhurst 3.9 to 4.1m Gloucester 3.6 to 3.8m We expect underlying river levels to continue to rise over the next few days at both locations as further water moves down the catchment. Subsequently, river levels are expected to peak between 4.3 and 4.5m at Sandhurst and between 4.0 and 4.2m at Gloucester by Sunday morning, 17/11/19. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 6am Saturday 16/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 15 Nov 2019 09:02
River Severn
River levels are rising at the Sandhurst river gauge. Flooding is expected at Sandhurst and Gloucester from midday today, 15/11/19. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore and Sandhurst Lane. A417 Over to Maisemore (fluvial and tidal). Low lying properties on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Predicted tidal peaks at midday today, 15/11/19:- Sandhurst 3.6m to 3.7m. Gloucester 3.4m to 3.6m. We expect underlying river levels to continue to rise throughout the day at both locations as further water moves down the catchment. Subsequently, river levels are expected to rise to between 4.1 and 4.3m at Sandhurst and to between 3.6 and 3.8m at Gloucester by high tides at midnight tonight, 15/11/19. We expect river levels to remain high over the next few days. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 9pm Friday, 15/11/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 31 Oct 2019 09:20
River Severn
Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges remain high. Consequently, flooding of property/roads and farmland is expected. On Wednesday 30/10/2019, Gloucester Docks peaked at 3.81m at 11pm and Sandhurst peaked at 3.97m at 11:15pm. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane may be impassable. Further properties and roads along Sandhurst Lane may also be affected. The A417 at Maisemore closed due to flooding. At Sandhurst, tide ranges of: 3.7m to 3.9m are expected on this morning’s tide 31/10/19. At Gloucester, tide ranges of: 3.6m to 3.8m are expected on this morning’s tide 31/10/19. River levels between tides at Sandhurst will remain between 3.7m and 3.9m and at Gloucester will remain between 3.6m and 3.8m. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 6pm Thursday 31/10/19 or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 30 Oct 2019 17:57
River Severn
Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges remain high. Consequently, flooding of property/roads and farmland is expected. On Wednesday 30/10/2019, Gloucester Docks peaked at 3.85m at 10:50am and Sandhurst peaked at 3.97m at 11:00am. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane may be impassable. Further properties and roads along Sandhurst Lane may also be affected. The A417 at Maisemore closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- At Sandhurst, tide ranges of 3.8m to 4m are expected on this evening’s tide, 30/10/19. At Gloucester, tide ranges of 3.75 to 3.9m are expected on this evening’s tide, 30/10/19. River levels between tides at Sandhurst will remain between 3.6m and 4m and at Gloucester will remain between 3.5m and 3.8m. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 10am Thursday, 31/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 30 Oct 2019 09:36
River Severn
Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges remain high. Consequently, flooding of property/roads and farmland is expected. At 10:30pm Tuesday 29/10/2019, Gloucester Docks peaked at 3.91m and Sandhurst at 3.96m. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane may be impassable. Further properties and roads along Sandhurst Lane may also be affected. The A417 at Maisemore closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- At Sandhurst and Gloucester, tide ranges of 3.9m to 4.2m are expected on this morning’s tide, 30/10/19. River levels between tides at Sandhurst will remain between 3.6m and 4m and at Gloucester will remain between 3.5m and 3.8m. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 5pm Wednesday, 30/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Oct 2019 17:54
River Severn
Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges remain high. Consequently, flooding of property/roads and farmland is expected. At 10:15am Tuesday tides at Gloucester Docks peaked at 3.88m and Sandhurst 3.95m. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane may be impassable. Further properties and roads along Sandhurst Lane may also be affected. The A417 at Maisemore closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- At Sandhurst and Gloucester, tide ranges of 3.9m to 4.2m are expected this evening, 29/10/19. River levels between tides at Sandhurst will remain between 3.5m and 4m and at Gloucester will remain between 3.5m and 3.8m. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 10am Wednesday, 30/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Oct 2019 10:04
River Severn
Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges remain high. Consequently, flooding of property/roads and farmland is expected. At 21:45 last night tides at Gloucester Docks peaked at 3.92m and Sandhurst 3.97m. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane may be impassable. Further properties and roads along Sandhurst Lane may also be affected. The A417 at Maisemore closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- At Sandhurst, tide ranges of: 3.9m to 4.2m are expected this evening, 29/10/19. At Gloucester, tide ranges of: 3.8m to 4.2m are expected this evening, 29/10/19. River levels between tides at both Sandhurst and Gloucester will remain between 3.2m and 3.5m. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 6pm tonight 29/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Oct 2019 19:53
River Severn
Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges remain high as a result of high tides combined with heavy rainfall. Consequently, flooding of property/roads and farmland is expected. At 09:30 Monday morning Sandhurst peaked at 3.97m and Gloucester docks 3.94m. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane may be impassable. Further properties and roads along Sandhurst Lane may also be affected. The A417 at Maisemore closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst, 3.9m to 4.1m at 9:30pm tonight and 4m to 4.2m at 10am Tuesday morning, Gloucester Docks, 3.8m and 4.1m at 9:30pm tonight and 3.9m to 4.2m at 10am tomorrow morning. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 10:00 Tuesday, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Oct 2019 11:42
River Severn
Gloucester and Sandhurst river gauges remain high as a result of high tides combined with heavy rainfall. Consequently, flooding of property/roads and farmland is expected. At 09:30 this morning Sandhurst peaked at 3.97m and Gloucester docks 3.94m. Flooding is affecting Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane may be impassable. Further properties and roads along Sandhurst Lane may also be affected. The A417 at Maisemore closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst, 3.9m to 4.0m at 9:30pm tonight and 4.1m to 4.3m at 10am tomorrow morning, Gloucester Docks, 3.9m and 4.0m at 9:30pm tonight and 3.8m to 4.2m at 10am tomorrow morning. We are closely monitoring the situation. Please avoid using low lying footpaths near local watercourses. This message will be updated by 20:00 today, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Oct 2019 18:14
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by noon tomorrow or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst, tide ranges of: 3.8 to 4 metres are expected this evening 27/10/19; and 4 to 4.2 metres are expected Monday morning; 28/10/19. At Gloucester, tide ranges of: 3.7 to 3.9 metres are expected this evening 27/10/19; and 3.8 to 4.0 metres are expected on Monday morning; 28/10/19. The period of high tides is expected for the next 4 days. Underlying river levels are currently rising between tides. Highest river levels between tides are expected on Tuesday, 29/10/19.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Oct 2019 10:33
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 6 pm or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst, tide ranges of: 3.7 to 3.9 metres are expected on the afternoon of 27/10/19; and 3.8 to 4.0 metres are expected Monday morning; 28/10/19. At Gloucester, tide ranges of: 3.6 to 3.8 metres are expected on the afternoon of 27/10/19; and 3.8 to 4.0 metres are expected on Monday morning; 28/10/19. The period of high tides is expected for the next 4 days Underlying river levels are currently rising between tides. Highest river levels between tides are expected on Tuesday, 29/10/19.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Oct 2019 05:37
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 10 am or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst, tide ranges of: 3.6 to 3.9 metres are expected on the morning of 27/10/19; and 3.8 to 4.0 metres are expected on the evening of 27/10/19. At Gloucester, tide ranges of: 3.6 to 3.8 metres are expected on the morning of 27/10/19; and 3.7 to 3.9 metres are expected on the evening of 27/10/19. The period of high tides is expected for the next 4 days Underlying river levels are currently rising between tides. Highest river levels between tides are expected on Tuesday, 29/10/19.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Oct 2019 10:47
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Gloucester gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with heavy rain and high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides between 12:15 and 13:15 today and between 00:45 and 01:45 tomorrow 03/10/19. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.8 and 3.9 m are expected at 12:30 today; Gloucester 3.5 and 3.6 m are expected at 12:30 today. We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 13:30 today at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 16:00 on 02/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Oct 2019 19:00
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Gloucester gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with heavy rain and high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides between 00:00 and 01:00 tomorrow, 02/10/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.9 and 4.0m are expected at 00:30 tomorrow; Gloucester 3.9m are expected at 00:20 tomorrow. We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 01:00 on 02/10/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 11 am on 02/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Oct 2019 15:03
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Gloucester gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with heavy rain and high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides between 00:00 and 01:00 tomorrow, 02/10/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.9 and 4.0m are expected at 00:30 tomorrow; Gloucester 3.9m are expected at 00:20 tomorrow. We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 01:00 on 02/10/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 19:00 on 01/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Oct 2019 08:14
River Severn
River levels remain high at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with heavy rainfall and high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides at 12:00 today 01/10/19 and between 00:00 and 01:00 tomorrow 02/10/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.6 m to 3.7 m at 12:30 today 01/10/2019; Gloucester 3.5 m to 3.6 m at 12:20 today 01/10/2019. We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 13:00 on 01/10/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 15:00 on 01/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 30 Sep 2019 20:49
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with forecast rain and high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides at 23:00 today 30/09/19 and between 11:15 and 12:00 tomorrow 01/10/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.69 meters to 3.75 meters at 23:30 today 30/09/19; Gloucester 3.69 meters to 3.75 meters at 23:30 today 30/09/19. We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 0:30 on 01/10/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 09:00 on 01/10/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 30 Sep 2019 15:09
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with forecast rain and high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides at 23:00 today 30/09/19 and between 11:15 and 12:00 tomorrow 01/10/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.8 meters to 4.0 meters at 23:00 today 30/09/19; Gloucester 3.8 meters to 3.9 meters at 23:30 today 30/09/19 We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 0:30 on 01/10/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 21:00 on 30/09/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 30 Sep 2019 09:07
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with forecast rain and high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides at 11:00 today 30/09/19 and between 23:15 and 23:59 today 30/09/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.8 meters to 4.0 meters at 11:00 today 30/09/19; Gloucester 3.7 meters to 3.8 meters at 11:00 today 30/09/19 We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 13:00 on 30/09/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 16:00 on 30/09/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Sep 2019 18:24
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides at 23:00 on 29/09/19 and 11:00 on 30/09/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst Lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.8m to 4.0m 29/09/19 at 23:00, Gloucester 3.7m to 3.9m 29/09/19 at 23:00. We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 01:00 on 30/09/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 09:30 on 30/09/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Sep 2019 13:45
River Severn
River levels are forecast to rise at the Gloucester river gauge as a result of a tidal surge coinciding with high river levels. Flooding is expected on high tides at 23:00 on 29/09/19 and 11:00 on 30/09/19 at Gloucester. Flooding is expected to affect Coal Wharf and Riverside, Maisemore, low lying areas on Base Lane, Sandhurst. Sandhurst lane will be just passable. The A417 at Maisemore may be closed due to flooding. Predicted Peaks:- Sandhurst 3.5m to 4.0m 29/09/19 at 23:00, Gloucester 3.5m to 4.0m 29/09/19 at 23:00. We expect river levels to remain high until after the high tide at 01:00 on 30/09/19 at Gloucester. We are closely monitoring the situation. Our incident response staff are checking defences. Please plan driving routes to avoid low lying roads near rivers, which may be flooded. This message will be updated by 18:30 on 29/09/19, or as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 22 Mar 2019 11:59
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by Midday on Saturday, 23/03/2019 or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst; a peak level of 3.6 metres was reached at 10:30 on the morning of Friday, 22/03/19. A peak level of between 3.3 and 3.5 metres is expected to occur at 22:30 on the evening of Friday, 22/03/19. A peak level of between 3.1 and 3.3 metres is expected to occur at 10:45 on the morning of Saturday, 23/03/19. At Gloucester; a peak level of 3.66 metres was reached at 10:45 on the morning of Friday, 22/03/19. A peak level of between 3.2 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 22:30 on the evening of Friday, 22/03/2019. A peak level of between 3.0 and 3.2 metres is expected to occur at 10:45 on the morning of Saturday, 23/03/19. The period of high tides is expected for the next 2 days Underlying river levels are currently steady between tides.


Flood Warning issued on 22 Mar 2019 07:48
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. Currently no flooding is expected in other gauge locations. This message will be updated by Midday on Friday, 22/03/2019 or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst was 2.28 metres and falling. A peak level of between 3.4 and 3.6 metres is expected to occur at 10:15 on the morning of Friday, 22/03/2019. A peak level of between 3.3 and 3.5 metres is expected to occur at 22:30 on the evening of Friday, 22/03/19 Gloucester was 2.03 metres and falling. A peak level of between 3.2 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 10:15 on the morning of Friday, 22/03/2019. A peak level of between 3.2 and 3.4 metres is expected to occure on the evening of Friday, 22/03/2019. The period of high tides is expected for the next 2 days Underlying river levels are currently steady between tides.


Flood Warning issued on 21 Mar 2019 18:34
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 9 am on Friday 22/03/2019 or if the situation changes. At 6:45 pm on Thursday; Sandhurst was 2.6 metres and falling. A peak level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 10 pm this evening, 21/03/2019, and a tide level of between 3.4 and 3.6 metres is expeced Gloucester was 2.3 metres and falling. A peak level of between 3.4 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 10 pm on this evening, 21/03/2019. and a tide level of between 3.4 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 10:15 am Friday, 22/03/2019. The period of high tides is expected for the next 3 days Underlying river levels are currently steady between tides.


Flood Warning issued on 21 Mar 2019 11:50
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 7 pm on Thursday 21/03/19 or if the situation changes. At 11 am on Thursday; Sandhurst was 3.24 metres and falling. A peak level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 10 pm on Thursday evening. Gloucester was 3.06 metres and falling. A peak level of between 3.4 and 3.6 metres is expected to occur at 10 pm on Thursday evening. The period of high tides is expected for the next 3 days Underlying river levels are currently rising between tides.


Flood Warning issued on 21 Mar 2019 06:32
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 1 pm on Thursday 21/03/19 or if the situation changes. At 06:15 am on Thursday; Sandhurst was 2.78 metres and steady. A peak level of between 3.6 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 09:30 am on Thursday morning. and a tide level of between 3.4 and 3.5 meters is expected to occur at 10 pm, Thursday 21/03/2019. Gloucester was 2.50 metres and steady. A peak level of between 3.5 and 3.6 metres is expected to occur at 09:30 am on Thursday morning. and a tide level of between 3.4 and 3.5 meters is expected to occur at 10 pm, Thursday 21/03/2019 The period of high tides is expected for the next 3 days Underlying river levels are currently rising between tides.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Apr 2018 16:55
River Severn
This message will be updated by 10am on Thursday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a peak tide level of 3.84 metres occurred on Tuesday evening. A tide level of between 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur around 1am on Thursday. A tide level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur around 2pm on Thursday. At Gloucester; a peak tide level of 3.67 metres occurred on Tuesday evening. A tide level of between 3.4 and 3.6 metres is expected to occur around 1am on Thursday. A tide level of between 3.2 and 3.4 metres is expected to occur around 2pm on Thursday. Underlying river levels are rising between tides as a result of rainfall over the last few days. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Thursday.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Apr 2018 10:02
River Severn
This message will be updated by 5 pm on Wednesday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of 3.84 metres occurred on Tuesday evening. A tide level of between 3.7 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur at 12 midday on Wednesday. A tide level of between 3.6 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur at midnight on Wednesday. At Gloucester; a tide level of 3.67 metres occurred on Tuesday evening. A tide level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur midday on Wednesday. A tide level of between 3.3 and 3.6 metres is expected to occur at midnight on Wednesday. Underlying river levels are rising between tides as a result of rainfall over the last few days. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Thursday.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Apr 2018 16:29
River Severn
This message will be updated by 10:00 am on Wednesday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of 3.92 metres occurred Tuesdy morning. A tide level of between 3.9 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 00:45 on Wednesday. A tide level of between 3.9 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 1 pm on Wednesday. At Gloucester; a tide level of 3.81 metres occurred on Tuesday morning. A tide level of between 3.7 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur at 00:30 on Wednesday. A tide level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 12:45 pm on Wednesday. Underlying river levels are rising between tides as a result of rainfall over the last few days. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Wednesday.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Apr 2018 08:13
River Severn
This message will be updated by 5 pm on Tuesday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of 3.9 metres occurred overnight on Monday. A tide level of between 3.9 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at midday today. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at half past midnight on Wednesday. At Gloucester; a tide level of 3.8 metres occurred overnight on Monday. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4 metres is expected to occur at midday today. A tide level of between 3.7 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur at half past midnight on Wednesday. Underlying river levels are rising between tides as a result of rainfall over the last few days. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Wednesday.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Apr 2018 15:51
River Severn
This message will be updated by 10:00 am on Tuesday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of 3.91 metres occurred on Monday morning. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at midnight on Tuesday. At Gloucester; a tide level of 3.88 metres occurred on Monday morning. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 11:45 pm on Monday. Underlying river levels are rising between tides as a result of rainfall on Friday and Sunday night. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Wednesday.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Apr 2018 09:14
River Severn
This message will be updated by 5:00 pm on Monday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of 3.81 metres occurred on Sunday night. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 11:45 am on Monday. At Gloucester; a tide level of 3.70 metres occurred on Sunday night. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 11:30 am on Monday. Underlying river levels are rising between tides as a result of rainfall on Friday and Sunday night. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Wednesday.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Apr 2018 08:55
River Severn
This message will be updated by 5:00 pm on Monday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of 3.81 metres occurred on Sunday night. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 10:45 am on Monday. At Gloucester; a tide level of 3.70 metres occurred on Sunday night. A tide level of between 3.8 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 10:30 am on Monday. Underlying river levels are rising between tides as a result of rainfall on Friday and Sunday night. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Wednesday.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Apr 2018 14:59
River Severn
This message will be updated by 9:00 am on Monday or if the situation changes. We are currently in a period of high spring tides. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of between 3.8 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 11:30 pm on Sunday. At Gloucester; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 11:15 pm on Sunday. Underlying river levels are also rising between tides as a result of rainfall on Friday. Further rainfall is also forecast for Sunday night into Monday. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Wednesday.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Apr 2018 07:42
River Severn
This message will be updated by 15:00 pm on Sunday or if the situation changes. We are entering a period of high spring tides over the next few days. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible locally at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of 3.67 metres occurred on Saturday night. A tide level of between 3.7 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 11:15 am on Sunday. At Gloucester; a tide level of 3.63 metres occurred on Saturday night. A tide level of between 3.7 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 11:00 am on Sunday. Underlying river levels are also rising between tides as a result of rainfall on Friday. Further rainfall is also forecast for Sunday night into Monday. River levels are expected to continue rising between tides, remaining high until Wednesday.


Flood Warning issued on 31 Mar 2018 15:38
River Severn
This message will be updated by 8:00 am on Sunday or if the situation changes. We are entering a period of high spring tides over the next few days. Low level flooding of properties adjacent to the river is possible at the time of high tide. At Sandhurst; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4.0 metres is expected to occur at 11:15 pm on Saturday. At Gloucester; a tide level of between 3.6 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur at 11:00 pm on Saturday. Underlying river levels are also rising between tides as a result of rainfall on Friday, and are expected to reach highest levels on Sunday. Further rainfall is however forecast for Sunday night which will lead to a further rise in river levels.


Flood Warning issued on 5 Jan 2018 13:35
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 10 am on Saturday the 6th January or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst this mornings tide peaked at 3.89 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 3.9 metres is expected to occur at 12:15 am on Saturday morning. At Gloucester this mornings tide peaked at 3.71 metres; a tide level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at 11:45 pm on Friday night. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until today, Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations overnight tonight.


Flood Warning issued on 5 Jan 2018 00:20
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 1:15 pm on Friday the 5th January or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst this evenings tide peaked at 3.89 metres; a tide level of between 3.8 and 4.2 metres is expected to occur at 12:15 pm on Friday afternoon. At Gloucester this evenings tide peaked at 3.72 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 11:30 am on Friday morning. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations on Friday 5th January 2018.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Jan 2018 11:42
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by midnight on Thursday the 4th January or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst this mornings tide peaked at 4.01 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 11:30 pm on Thursday evening. At Gloucester this mornings tide peaked at 3.95 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 11:30 pm on Thursday evening. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations on Thursday 4th January 2018.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Jan 2018 23:09
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by midday Thursday 4th January or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst this evenings tide peaked at 3.84 metres; a tide level of between 3.8 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 10:45 am Thursday morning. At Gloucester this evenings tide peaked at 3.66 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4 metres is expected to occur at 10:45 am Thursday morning. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations on Thursday 4th January 2018.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Jan 2018 12:06
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 23:30 tonight or if the situation changes. At Sandhurst this morning’s tide peaked at 3.92 metres; a tide level of between 3.8 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 10:30 pm tonight. At Gloucester this morning’s tide peaked at 3.81 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4 metres is expected to occur at 10:30 pm tongiht. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations on Wednesday 3rd and Thursday 4th January 2018.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Jan 2018 08:35
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by midday today the 2nd January 2018 or if the situation changes. At 10:15 pm yesterday evening; At Sandhurst this evenings tide peaked at 3.8 metres; a tide level of between 3.8 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 10 am today. At Gloucester this evenings tide peaked at 3.62 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4 metres is expected to occur at 10 am today. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations on Wednesday 3rd and Thursday 4th January 2018.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Jan 2018 22:24
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by 10 am on Wednesday the 2nd January 2018 or if the situation changes. At 10:15 pm today; At Sandhurst this evenings tide peaked at 3.8 metres; a tide level of between 3.8 and 4.1 metres is expected to occur at 10 am Wednesday. At Gloucester this evenings tide peaked at 3.62 metres; a tide level of between 3.7 and 4 metres is expected to occur at 10 am Wednesday. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations on Wednesday 3rd and Thursday 4th January 2018.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Jan 2018 14:24
River Severn
This message contains gauge information for Sandhurst and Gloucester. This message will be updated by midnight on Tuesday the 2nd January 2018 or if the situation changes. At 2 pm today; Sandhurst was 2.9 metres and steady. A peak level of between 3.6 and 3.8 metres is expected to occur at around 9:45 pm on tonight’s tide. Gloucester was 2.48 metres and steady. A peak level of between 3.5 and 3.7 metres is expected to occur at around 9:45 pm on tonight’s tide. The period of high spring tides is expected to last until Friday 5th January. Sandhurst and Gloucester levels will reflect these tidal peaks. Highest underlying river levels are expected in these locations on Wednesday 3rd and Thursday 4th January 2018.